
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY TilE 

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE 

STATE OF l\1:AINE, 

1857. 

Published hy the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, 
and March 10, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO T11M STATE. 

1857. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAvVS 

OF THE 

ST ATE 0 F MAINE. 

1857. 



PEJEPSCOT BANK.-PDRTLAND AND QXFQRD CENTRAL. RAILROAD Co.. 

An (lOt to inoorporate the Pejepsoot Dank. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and' House of Repi'esentatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

1011 
OHAP.121.. 

SECT. 1. Ward Ooburn, William Dennett, Samuel Thompson, Oorporators. 

Samuel Dunning, A. T. Oampbell, Jonathan Davis, Alfred J. Stone, 
A. O. Swett, Theo. S. McLellan, their associates, successors and 
assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Oorporate name,. 

President, Directors and Company of the Pejepscot Bank. 
SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be seventy- Oapital Btock 

$75,000. 
five thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars Shares. 

each; and said bank shall be established and located in the town of Location, 

Brunswick, in the county of Cumber land. 
SECT. 3. The said corporation are hereby authorized and em- Powers, privt, 

leges, &c. 
powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred by the 
laws of this state, and subject to all liabilities and restrictions 
thereof. 

[Al?prol1ed. AprU 15, 1857.1 

An act tn establish the Portland anu Qxford Contml Railroad Company. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives 'in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. Ebenezer Cobb, Daviq. Dunn, Lucius Loring, Virgil OorpOl'Utors. 

D. Parris, Sampson Reed, John Hearse-y, Benjamin Swasey, 
Ephraim Atwood, Thomas Cary, Thomas Hancock, ,Yilliam Small, 
Jr., George Bridgham, Jr., John Hancock, Henry Pennell, and 
Francis O. J. Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are 
hereby made and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the 
name of the Portland and Oxford Central Railroad Company, and Oorporate >lame. 

by that name shall have and enjoy all the rights, privileges and 
powers, and be subject to all the obligations enumerated in chapter 
eighty-one of the revised statutes, and in the several acts subse-
quently passed relating to railroads and railroad companies within 
this state, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation are hereby authorized and empowered Location of road, 

to locate, construct and finall:)" complete, alte~' !\nd keep in repair, 
It railroad, with one or more sets of l'ails, or tracks, with all suita,bIe 


